

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2024-0247

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE and
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEMOCRATIC PARTY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID M. SCANLAN, in his official capacity as the New Hampshire
Secretary of State, and JOHN M. FORMELLA, in his official capacity as
the New Hampshire Attorney General,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the New Hampshire Superior Court,
No. 226-2023-cv-613, Before the Honorable Amy L. Ignatius

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
QUESTIONS POSED IN SEPTEMBER 27, 2024 ORDER**

SETH P. WAXMAN*
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK*
CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT*
JOSEPH M. MEYER*
JANE E. KESSNER*
NITISHA BARONIA*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

WILLIAM E. CHRISTIE
(N.H. Bar #11255)
SHAHEEN & GORDON, P.A.
107 Storrs Street
Concord, N.H. 03302
(603) 617-3029

**Pro hac vice*

Oral Argument: Christopher E. Babbitt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE <i>PURCELL</i> PRINCIPLE FAVORS PROTECTING THE ELECTION FROM CONFUSION AND DISRUPTION.....	7
II. THIS APPEAL IS NOT MOOT BECAUSE THE CONTINUING OPERATION OF S.B. 418 WILL CAUSE CONFUSION AND DISRUPTION PRIOR TO ITS REPEAL ON NOVEMBER 11	11
III. IF THE COURT DISMISSES THE APPEAL AS MOOT, IT SHOULD CONFIRM THAT RSA 659:23-a WILL HAVE NO FORCE AND EFFECT FOLLOWING THE LAW’S NOVEMBER 11 REPEAL	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE AS TO COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>603 Forward v. Scanlan</i> , 2023 WL 7326368 (N.H. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2023).....	11
<i>Claremont School District v. Governor</i> , 144 N.H. 590 (1999).....	14
<i>Colón-Marrero v. Conty-Pérez</i> , 703 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Guare v. State</i> , 167 N.H. 658 (2015).....	14
<i>New Hampshire Democratic Party v. Secretary of State</i> , 174 N.H. 312 (2021).....	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	7, 8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	9
<i>Richer v. Fontes</i> , 2024 Ariz. LEXIS 263 (Ariz. Sept. 20, 2024).....	10
<i>State v. Spirko</i> , 2024 WL 3427265 (N.H. June 13, 2024).....	12
<i>Williams v. Dover</i> , 130 N.H. 527 (1988).....	12

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Petition of New Hampshire Secretary of State & a.</i> , No. 2018-0208 (N.H.).....	6, 8, 11
--	----------

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

N.H. Const. pt. II, art. 32	5, 14
N.H. Revised Stat. §659:23-a	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

N.H. H.B. 1569	4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11
N.H. S.B. 418	<i>passim</i>
